RESOLUTION APPROVING AND SUPPORTING THE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT LOCATED AT 650 EAST GAY STREET, HARRSIONBURG, VIRGINIA, CONSTRUCTED BY THE HARRISONBURG REDEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Harrisonburg Redevelopment and Housing Authority ("HRHA") desires to construct a new housing development consisting of a total of three units: two 2-bedroom units and one 1-bedroom unit (the "Project");

WHEREAS, the Project will be specifically designed and intended for persons with disabilities and chronically homeless individuals in the city.

WHEREAS, City Council recognizes the need for low-income housing for persons with disabilities and chronically homeless individuals in the city;

WHEREAS, City Council desires to support and encourage the development of the Project, as the Project addresses a housing need in the city;

WHEREAS, City Council understands that HRHA is applying for grant funds through the Housing Trust Fund to contribute to the cost of construction of the Project.

WHEREAS, City Council supports and encourages HRHA in its application for grant funding through the Housing Trust Fund to contribute to the cost of construction of the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA THAT:

- 1. The City of Harrisonburg recognizes the need for housing for low-income housing for persons with disabilities and chronically homeless individuals in the city; and
- 2. The City of Harrisonburg supports and encourages HRHA in its application for grant funding through the Housing Trust Fund to contribute to the cost of construction of the 650 East Gay Street Project, which housing development is intended for persons with disabilities and chronically homeless individuals in the city.

Resolved this	day of	Mav.	2019.
resorved tims.	<u> </u>	111aj,	2017.

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned Mayor and Clerk of the C	ity Council of City of Harrisonburg, Virginia	
hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a tru	ue and correct copy of a resolution entitled	
Resolution Approving and Supporting the Housing	Development Located at 650 East Gay Street,	
Harrisonburg, Virginia, Constructed by the H	Iarrisonburg Redevelopment and Housing	
Authority, adopted by the City Council at a meeting	g held on,, 2019.	
Date:,, 2019		
[SEAL]		
ATTEST:		
Clerk, City Council	Mayor, City Council	
City of Harrisonburg Virginia	City of Harrisonburg Virginia	